Court Decision register number 58/Pdt.G/2007/PN Mtr, which was read out on March 25, 

2006 and decided: 

In Exception: 

⚫ The Defendant's exception is rejected; 

In the Main Case: 

1. Reject the Plaintiff's whole claim; 

2. Punish the Plaintiff Rp. 169.000,00 (one hundred and sixty-nine thousand rupiah) for 

the costs of this litigation. 

Based on the decision of the Mataram District Court, the Plaintiff filed an appeal, and 

after being heard, the Panel of Judges at the appellate level, namely the Mataram High Court, 

upheld the decision of the first instance court in decision no.